
 

 

CITY OF MOUNTAIN VIEW 
RESOLUTION NO.  

SERIES 2014 
 
 

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE CITY OF MOUNTAIN VIEW 
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE TO INCLUDE A PAID PARKING FEE DURING EVENTS 

AT LEVI’S STADIUM IN SANTA CLARA FOR FISCAL YEAR 2014-15 
 
 
 WHEREAS, the City seeks to achieve and maintain financial stability through 
reasonable cost recovery where appropriate to allow the City to continue to provide 
cost-effective services; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Levi’s Stadium in Santa Clara is set to open in August 2014.  It is 
anticipated the attendees of events held at the stadium will rely on regional transit 
facilities to travel to and from Levi’s Stadium, which may impact traffic and parking in 
the Mountain View downtown area and the Mountain View Transit Center; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City of Mountain View seeks to initiate a pilot program to 
establish parking restrictions in the downtown, including Castro Street and City-owned 
parking lots, to ensure Mountain View residents and visitors who come to Mountain 
View on event days to eat, shop, and visit are able to park in City-owned parking lots; 
and  
 
 WHEREAS, the City of Mountain View seeks to initiate a pilot program for the 
attendees of events held at the stadium to establish a parking permit fee for event days 
at Levi’s Stadium at a minimum amount of Ten Dollars ($10.00) if the parking fee at the 
Caltrain Parking Lot remains at the daily rate of Five Dollars ($5.00) or less than Ten 
Dollars ($10.00), or an amount equal to the parking fee at the Caltrain Parking Lot in the 
event this fee exceeds Ten Dollars ($10.00); 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of 
Mountain View that the following fee is hereby adopted as set forth in the schedule 
attached hereto and incorporated herein as: 
 
 Exhibit A:  Fee Schedule—Community Development Department 
 

– – – – – – – – – – – 
 
TC/7/RESO 
822-07-01-14r-E 



FEE SCHEDULE—COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Exhibit:  A 
 
 
 

State Code § 
(if any) 

MVCC 
§§ 

 
Title of Fee 

Recommended 
Fee 

 
Fee Basis 

Effective 
Date 

 
N/A 
 
 

 
§19.92.1 

 
Levi’s Stadium Event Day 
Parking Permit  

 
$10.00(1)  or 
Equal to the 
Parking Fee at 
the Caltrain 
Parking Lot(2) 
 

 
Event  
 
 

 
7/1/14 

 
(1) If the parking fee at the Caltrain Parking Lot remains at the daily rate of Five Dollars 

($5.00) or less than Ten Dollars ($10.00). 
(2) If the fee at the Caltrain Parking Lot is greater than Ten Dollars ($10.00). 
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